IEEE JOURNAL OF SOLID-STATE CIRCUITS 1
A Monolithic O-Band Coherent Optical Receiver
for Energy-Efficient Links
Ghazal Movaghar , Graduate Student Member, IEEE, Viviana Arrunategui, Graduate Student Member, IEEE,
Junqian Liu , Member, IEEE, Aaron Maharry , Member, IEEE, Stephen Misak , Member, IEEE,
Xinhong Du, Student Member, IEEE, Clint L. Schow, Fellow, IEEE, and James F. Buckwalter , Fellow, IEEE
Abstract— A 1310-nm (O-band) coherent optical Link is
demonstrated for short-range optical interconnects that operate

of coherent and IMDD transceivers for intra datacenter optical intercon-
nects,” in Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf. Exhib. (OFC), San Diego,
CA, USA, Mar. 2019, pp. 1–3.
[3] X. Pang et al., “200 Gbps/lane IM/DD technologies for short reach
optical interconnects,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 38, no. 2, pp. 492–503,
Jan. 15, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2019.2962322.
[4] T. Hirokawa et al., “Analog coherent detection for energy efficient intra-
data center links at 200 Gbps per wavelength,” J. Lightw. Technol.,
vol. 39, no. 2, pp. 520–531, Jan. 15, 2021.
[5] X. Zhou, R. Urata, and H. Liu, “Beyond 1 Tb/s intra-data center inter-
connect technology: IM-DD OR coherent?” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 38,
no. 2, pp. 475–484, Jan. 15, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2019.2956779.
[6] E. Berikaa et al., “Net 1.6 Tbps O-band coherent transmission over
10 km using a TFLN IQM and DFB lasers for carrier and LO,” in
Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf. Exhib. (OFC), San Diego, CA, USA,
Mar. 2023, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1364/OFC.2023.Th4B.1.
[7] H. Zhang, “Power efficient coherent detection for short-reach system,”
in Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf. Exhib. (OFC), San Diego, CA, USA,
Mar. 2023, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1364/OFC.2023.M1E.1.
[8] J. K. Perin, A. Shastri, and J. M. Kahn, “Coherent data center links,”
J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 39, no. 3, pp. 730–741, Feb. 15, 2021, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2020.3043951.
[9] J. K. Perin, A. Shastri, and J. M. Kahn, “Design of low-power DSP-free
coherent receivers for data center links,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 35,
no. 21, pp. 4650–4662, Nov. 1, 2017, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2017.2752079.
[10] A. Maharry et al., “First demonstration of an O-band coherent link
for intra-data center applications,” in Proc. Eur. Conf. Opt. Commun.
(ECOC), Sep. 2022, pp. 1–4.
[11] A. Maharry et al., “A 224 Gbps/λ O-band coherent link for

12 IEEE JOURNAL OF SOLID-STATE CIRCUITS
[24] H. Andrade, Y. Xia, A. Maharry, L. Valenzuela, J. F. Buckwalter,
and C. L. Schow, “50 GBaud QPSK 0.98 pJ/bit receiver in 45 nm
CMOS and 90 nm silicon photonics,” in Proc. Eur. Conf. Opt. Commun.
(ECOC), Sep. 2021, pp. 1–4.
[25] S. Daneshgar, H. Li, T. Kim, and G. Balamurugan, “A 128 Gb/s,
11.2 mW single-ended PAM4 linear TIA with 2.7 µArms input noise
in 22 nm FinFET CMOS,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 57, no. 5,
pp. 1397–1408, May 2022, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2022.3147467.
[26] S. Daneshgar, H. Li, T. Kim, and G. Balamurugan, “A 128 Gb/s PAM4
linear TIA with 12.6 pA/
√
Hz noise density in 22 nm FinFET CMOS,”
in Proc. IEEE Radio Freq. Integr. Circuits Symp. (RFIC), Atlanta, GA,
USA, Jun. 2021, pp. 135–138, doi: 10.1109/rfic51843.2021.9490496.
[27] M. Lu et al., “An integrated 40 Gbit/s optical Costas receiver,” J. Lightw.
Technol., vol. 31, no. 13, pp. 2244–2253, Jul. 1, 2013.
[28] R. E. Best, N. V. Kuznetsov, G. A. Leonov, M. V. Yuldashev, and
R. V. Yuldashev, “Tutorial on dynamic analysis of the Costas loop,”
Annu. Rev. Control, vol. 42, pp. 27–49, Jan. 2016.
[29] R. Ashok, S. Naaz, R. Kamran, and S. Gupta, “Analog domain carrier
phase synchronization in coherent homodyne data center interconnects,”
J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 39, no. 19, pp. 6204–6214, Oct. 1, 2021.
[30] A. Maharry et al., “First demonstration of an O-band coherent link
for intra-data center applications,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 41, no. 21,
pp. 1–8, Jun. 28, 2023, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2023.3290487.
[31] P. M. Seiler et al., “56 GBaud O-band transmission using a photonic
BiCMOS coherent receiver,” in Proc. Eur. Conf. Opt. Commun. (ECOC),
Dec. 2020, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ECOC48923.2020.9333218.
[32] L. A. Valenzuela, Y. Xia, A. Maharry, H. Andrade, C. L. Schow,
and J. F. Buckwalter, “A 50-GBaud QPSK optical receiver with a
phase/frequency detector for energy-efficient intra-data center intercon-
nects,” IEEE Open J. Solid-State Circuits Soc., vol. 2, pp. 50–60, 2022.